
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

22 May 2020 

 
In accordance with the powers granted by the Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 this will be a virtual meeting.  

 
 
 
 

Executive 
 

A meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday, 2 June 2020 at 10.30 am as a Virtual - 
Online Meeting via Microsoft Teams for the transaction of the business set out on the 
attached Agenda.  
 
Access to the meeting is as follows:  
 
Members of the Executive and officers of the County Council supporting the meeting will 
access the meeting via Microsoft Teams. 
 
Members of the public and the press may access the meeting via the following link: 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=5519&Ver=
4 where a live feed will be made available on the day of the meeting. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership of the Executive 
(8 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillor M J Hill OBE, Executive Councillor for Resources and Communications (Leader of 
the Council) 

Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's 
Services (Deputy Leader) 

Councillor C J Davie, Executive Councillor for Economy and Place 

Councillor R G Davies, Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT 

Councillor E J Poll, Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management 

Councillor Mrs S Woolley, Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement 

Councillor C N Worth, Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services 

Councillor B Young, Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management 

Public Document Pack

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=5519&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=5519&Ver=4


 



 

EXECUTIVE AGENDA 
 TUESDAY, 2 JUNE 2020 

 
Item Title 

 
Forward 
Plan 
Decision 
Reference 
 

Pages 

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

  

2  Declarations of Councillors' Interests  
 

  

3  Announcements by the Leader, Executive 
Councillors and Executive Directors  
 

  

4  Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive held on 
5 May 2020  
 

 5 - 12 

NON KEY DECISIONS - ITEMS TO BE RESOLVED BY 
THE EXECUTIVE  
 
5  Report on Overview and Scrutiny at Lincolnshire 

County Council  
(To receive a report from the Executive Director – 
Resources, which invites the Executive to consider 
the recommendations proposed by Scrutiny Panel B 
on the review of Overview and Scrutiny at 
Lincolnshire County Council, as set out in the report) 
 

 13 - 64 

KEY DECISIONS - ITEMS TO BE RESOLVED BY THE 
EXECUTIVE  
 
6  Corporate Support Services Extension  

(To receive a report from the Executive Director - 
Commercial, which seeks approval for the entering 
into of a contract extension with Serco for a period 
of two years, with effect from 1 April 2022 to 31 
March 2024.  
 
Please note: Appendix One to this report has not 
been circulated to the press and public on the 
grounds that it is considered to contain exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended. The press and public may be 
excluded from the meeting if the Executive wish 
to discuss any of the information included 
within this appendix) 
 

I019926 
 

65 - 96 

 

 
 
 



 

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Cheryl Evans 
Direct Dial 07387 133755 
E Mail Address cheryl.evans@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords 
 

 

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


  1 

 
 EXECUTIVE 
 5 MAY 2020 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL) 
 
Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and 
Children's Services) (Deputy Leader), C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economy 
and Place), R G Davies (Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT), 
E J Poll (Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management), 
Mrs S Woolley (Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement), 
C N Worth (Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services) and B Young 
(Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management) 
 
Councillor R Wootten (Vice-Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board) 
was also in attendance. 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE (Chief Executive), Les Britzman (Chief Fire Officer), Andrew 
Crookham (Executive Director Resources), Verity Druce (Commercial Manager), 
James Drury (Executive Director Commercial), Cheryl Evans (Democratic Services 
Officer), Glen Garrod (Executive Director - Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), 
Charlotte Gray (Acting Head of Service Children's Strategic Commissioning), Teri 
Marshall (Senior Commissioning Officer, Transport Commissioning Team), Mark 
Rainey (Interim Strategic Commissioning Manager), Anita Ruffle (Head of Transport 
Services), Heather Sandy (Executive Director of Children's Services) and Nigel West 
(Head of Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer) 
 
74     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
The Leader of the Council welcomed everyone to the first virtual meeting of the 
Executive. 
 
No apologies for absence had been received.  However, it was noted that Councillor 
R B Parker, the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board and 
Andy Gutherson, the Executive Director – Place were unable to attend. 
 
75     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
No interests were declared. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
EXECUTIVE 
5 MAY 2020 
 
 
76     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS 
 

Leader of the Council 
 
Councillor M J Hill, OBE, the Leader of the Council, referred to the significant impact 
of the coronavirus pandemic and thanked Debbie Barnes for her support to the 
Leader for the urgent decisions, which had been required in response to the 
coronavirus pandemic.    
 
Councillor Hill confirmed that all the Council's vital services had continued and some 
less critical services had been suspended, with many staff redeployed to critical 
areas.  The Council was continuing to work with partners, for example, the NHS in 
Lincolnshire, the care sector, district councils and the Lincolnshire Police, on the 
co-ordination of the response.  The number of cases of coronavirus in Lincolnshire 
had been comparatively low, with the county's rurality considered to be a factor in 
this.  The Leader of the Council thanked all those who had continued to work 
delivering critical services.   
 
Each member of the Executive provided an update on the impact of the coronavirus 
on their own area of responsibility and echoed the Leader's thanks to staff, who had 
helped critical services continue. 
 
Adult Care, Health and Children's Services 
 
Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell, OBE, the Deputy Leader of the Council and the 
Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's Services, advised that 
almost all schools had remained open for vulnerable children and the children of key 
workers.  Plans were being co-ordinated by the Executive Director – Children's 
Services for the possible re-opening of schools from 1 June 2020, in particular the 
arrangements for home to school transport.     
 
Councillor Mrs Bradwell confirmed that the County Council's Public Health 
Department was working closely with NHS colleagues.  The level of supply of 
protective personal equipment was good.  The Wellbeing Service was working well 
with the support of colleagues from district councils.  Homecare and residential care 
providers were also working well with the Council, and ensuring that discharges from 
hospitals of non-Covid-19 patients were made quickly.  
 
Economy and Place 
 
Councillor C R Davie, the Executive Councillor for Economy and Place, thanked all 
economic development staff at the County Council, the Lincolnshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LLEP) and district councils for providing support to businesses, and 
helping them plan for the future. 
 

Page 6



3 
EXECUTIVE 

5 MAY 2020 
 

To date £198.7 million had been distributed to businesses by the district and unitary 
councils in the LLEP area, which was a significant achievement as this represented 
80% of the total funding available.  22% of the county's workforce had been 
furloughed; 70% of the workforce were working normally; and 24% of businesses had 
closed or ceased to trade, mainly in the hospitality or tourism sectors.  This impact 
represented a substantial shock to the economy of the county.  However, a 'recovery 
cell' was in place, and locally business leaders were optimistic on developing 
sustainable business models for the future.   
 
Highways, Transport and IT 
 
Councillor R G Davies, the Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT, 
advised that the Council's highways staff and contractors had adapted to the social 
distancing guidelines.  Highway maintenance was continuing as planned.  In relation 
to capital schemes, works on the A46 roundabout and at the A15/A17 roundabout in 
Sleaford, were expected to resume shortly.  Works on the Lincoln Eastern By-pass 
and the Grantham Southern Relief Road were progressing well.  The Council was 
continuing to support public transport services.  The Lincolnshire Road Safety 
Partnership was seeking to reduce the level of speeding traffic on Lincolnshire's 
roads. 
 
Councillor R G Davies also thanked the Council's IT Team, who had introduced 
Microsoft Teams and VPN services.  These had enabled the Council's workforce to 
work remotely.  
 
Commercial and Environmental Management 
 
Councillor E J Poll, the Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental 
Management, referred to the work of the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership, which had 
seen the continuation of refuse and recycling collection services by district councils.  
In accordance with Government guidance, the County Council's household waste 
and recycling centres had been closed since March.  Plans were being developed to 
enable the public to bring garden waste and wood to household waste and recycling 
centres by appointment only.  Depending on the success of the scheme, there was 
potential for the sites to take other materials.   
 
NHS Liaison and Community Engagement  
 
Councillor Mrs S Woolley, the Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community 
Engagement, advised that over 400 community groups, with over 6,000 volunteers, 
were supporting people in their local communities, with the support of the 
Lincolnshire Resilience Forum and district councils.  Grants had already been made 
from the Covid-19 Community Fund Scheme, whereby each county councillor had 
been allocated £3,000, to fund schemes for the benefit of the local community.   
 

Page 7



4 
EXECUTIVE 
5 MAY 2020 
 
Councillor Mrs Woolley referred to the substantial amount of work being undertaken 
by the NHS in their response to the coronavirus pandemic and thanked the key 
workers in the NHS and the care sector.  Although the coronavirus had presented a 
series of challenges, it had highlighted several opportunities for health and social 
care, for example GP practices making the most of IT for virtual consultations, which 
would be a benefit for a rural county like Lincolnshire.   
 
Councillor Mrs Woolley referred to the establishment of a new Lincolnshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group on 1 April 2020, which had brought together the former four 
clinical com
[...]
 Resources and 
Communications, advised that the additional funding from the Government was being 
directed to the appropriate services, such as supporting care homes and the NHS.  
Property services had worked to ensure that the Council had the buildings and 
facilities available to meet new demands.  The Communications and Engagement 
Team had undertaken a significant amount of work, keeping people informed through 
various media, which included Members of Parliament, partners, councillors, 
employees and members of the public.       
  
 
77     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 3 MARCH 

2020 
 

RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive on 3 March 2020 be confirmed as a 
correct record and be signed by the Leader.   
  
 
78     POST 16 TRANSPORT POLICY STATEMENT 2020-21 

 
A report on the Post-16 Transport Policy Statement was introduced by Councillor Mrs 
P A Bradwell, OBE, the Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's 
Services, and presented by Charlotte Gray, Acting Head of Service - Children's 
Strategic Commissioning. 
 
The presentation stressed that the Council had a legal obligation to adopt a post-16 
transport policy statement by 31 May each year, but there was no obligation for the 
Council to provide home to school transport free of charge to post-16 learners.   The 
scheme cost the Council approximately £3 million per year and the Council recovers 
a proportion of the cost, approximately £1 million, through a charge to parents or 
students, which was currently £570 per annum or £579 in instalments. 
  
The Executive was advised that the policy had been developed in line with the 
statutory Guidance issued by the Department for Education (DfE) in January 2019 
and engagement on the content of the policy had obtained the views of 3% of 
students and stakeholders and it had been concluded that most users found the 
policy fair and supportive.  It was proposed that there would be no changes to the 

[...]
erview and Scrutiny at Lincolnshire County 
Council for submission to the Executive.  The report, prepared by Scrutiny 
Panel B on behalf of OSMB, makes a total of eight recommendations, four of 
which, if accepted, would require a County Council decision.  Other 
recommendations, if accepted, could be implemented with the approval or 
endorsement of the Executive.     

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Executive:- 

(1) considers whether it wishes (i) for its part to approve the revised Executive-
Scrutiny Protocol referred to in recommendation 1, in the report on 
Overview and Scrutiny at Lincolnshire County Council and (ii) recommend 
the said Protocol for approval by the County Council. 

 
(2) considers whether it wishes to endorse and recommend recommendations 

2, 3 and 4 in the report on Overview and Scrutiny at Lincolnshire County 
Council for  approval by the County Council. 

 
(3) considers whether it wishes to support recommendations 5 and 6 in the 

report on Overview and Scrutiny at Lincolnshire County Council, for 
implementation as detailed in this report. 

 
(4) considers whether it wishes to support recommendations 7 and 8 in the 

report on Overview and Scrutiny at Lincolnshire County Council and 
recommend their implementation to the Head of Paid Service. 
 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Alternatives Considered: 

The report on Overview and Scrutiny at Lincolnshire County Council is submitted 
to the Executive under section 10 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
in the Constitution.  The Executive, if it wishes, may decline to support any or all of 
the eight recommendations in the report. 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendation: 

There is a constitutional requirement for the Executive to consider scrutiny review 
reports, and a legal requirement on the Executive to respond within two months.  
On this occasion, the decision of the Executive on this item will constitute its 
response to the report.   

 

 
1. Background 
 
Statutory Gui
[...]
option to extend for a further two 
years up until the 31 March 2024 which must be exercised by June 2020.  

 

A review has been undertaken to consider possible alternative commissioning 
approaches to the existing Serco contract discussed in this report.  The review 
work has also included an assessment of the Serco contract extension proposal 
along with a consideration of the market, Serco's  performance, value for money 
and the Council's future commissioning intentions. 
 

The Report sets out the results of this review and recommends a further 
extension to the Serco contract as the best means of commissioning the 
corporate support services currently provided by Serco. 
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 6



Recommendation(s): 

That the Executive; 
 

1. Approves the entering into of a contract extension with Serco for a period 
of two years, with effect from 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2024 to include 
the following services: 

 

 Information Management Technology 

 Payroll 

 HR Administration 

 Customer Service Centre (CSC) 

 Exchequer Services and Adult Care Finance. 
 
2. Delegates to the Executive Director – Commercial, in consultation with 

the Leader of the Council, the authority to determine the final terms of the 
extension and approve the form and the entering into of all contractual 
and other documentation necessary to give effect to the said extension. 

 
 

Alternatives Considered: 

1. Decide to commence a repeat procurement for another Business 
Process Outsourcing (BPO) contract to take effect from 1 April 2022. 
This would enable much of the work done on the original Serco 
procurement to be re-used.  However, it would not suit the Council's 
commissioning intentions and is not advisable as there is no ready 
market.  It would require significant amounts of internal Council resource 
at a time when the Council will be prioritising its Transformation 
Programme and when its resources will for the foreseeable future be 
focussed on the Covid-19 e
[...]
ly, with the exception of ICT, the remaining services do not 

naturally lend themselves to fragmentation and the review work 
undertaken has identified that there is not a widely available, local 
authority focussed market place within which to commission these 
services. 

 
3. An extension best suits the Council's commissioning intentions and will 

deliver cost benefits and will allow the Council to concentrate on higher 
priority activity.   

 
4. Serco has responded well to Covid-19 and shown itself to be a supportive, 

flexible, reliable and responsive partner. 
 
5. On this basis, it is appropriate to extend the current contract with Serco for 

a further period of two years. 
 

 
Background 
 
1. The Council entered into a contract with Serco Ltd on 24 March 2014 for a 

range of corporate support services covering: 
 

 People Management including HR Administration and Payroll;  

 Finance including Exchequer Services and Adult Care Finance; 

 Customer Service Centre (CSC); 

 Information Communications and Technology (ICT). 
 
2. In March 2015, staff from the Council and from Mouchel, the then incumbent 

supplier (circa 300 FTE) transferred to Serco and Serco entered into a lease at 
Thomas Parker House, Silver Street, Lincoln.     

 
 

Page 67



 

3. The initial term of the contract was due to expire on 31 March 2020, but a 
two year extension was agreed in December 2018 until 31 March 2022 for 
most of the services, the exceptions being the insourcing of Mosaic technical 
development support, Freedom of Information, Complaints and Information 
Governance (including Subject Access Requests) administration, Business 
World On System Administration (People Management) and Professional HR 
from 1 April 2019, which amounted to circa 60 FTE. 
 

4. There is a further option in the contract, with the agreement of Serco, to 
extend for a further two years up until the 31 March 2024, which must be 
exercised by June 2020 if the Council is to retain the 
[...]
icted

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive held on 5 May 2020
	5 Report on Overview and Scrutiny at Lincolnshire County Council
	6 Corporate Support Services Extension
	6.1 Corporate Support Services Extension EXEMPT Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 EXECUTIVE 
 2 JUNE 2020 

 

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL) 
 
Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and 
Children's Services) (Deputy Leader), C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economy 
and Place), R G Davies (Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT), 
E J Poll (Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management), 
Mrs S Woolley (Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement), 
C N Worth (Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services) and B Young 
(Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management). 
 
Councillors Mrs A M Newton (Chairman of Scrutiny Panel B) and R B Parker 
(Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board) were also in attendance.  
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE (Chief Executive), Les Britzman (Chief Fire Officer), 
Andrew Crookham (Executive Director Resources), James Drury (Executive Director 
Commercial), Cheryl Evans (Democratic Services Officer), Simon Evans (Health 
Scrutiny Officer), Glen Garrod (Executive Director - Adult Care and Community 
Wellbeing), Michelle Grady (Assistant Director for Strategic Finance), Arnd Hobohm 
(Serco Contract Manager), Sophie Reeve (Assistant Director - Commercial), 
Heather Sandy (Executive Director of Children's Services) and Nigel West (Head of 
Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer). 
 
74     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
The Leader of the Council welcomed everyone to the virtual meeting of the 
Executive.  
 
No apologies for absence had been received.  However, it was noted that 
Andy Gutherson (Executive Director – Place) was unable to attend.  
 
75     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
No interests were declared.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2 
EXECUTIVE 
2 JUNE 2020 
 
76     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS 
 

Leader of the Council 
 
Councillor M J Hill, OBE, the Leader of the Council referred to the country moving 
into the recovery phase from the covid-19 pandemic, with the County Council 
participating in the easing of restrictions.   Local authorities would be involved in the 
NHS's Test, Track and Trace arrangements, which included the Local Outbreak 
Engagement Board, chaired by the Leader of the County Council, with membership 
consisting of other elected representatives, and supported by the County Council's 
Director of Public Health.  This Board would oversee any required local lockdown 
arrangements.   
 
Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management 
 
Councillor E J Poll, Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental 
Management, stated that since the last meeting of the Executive the County 
Council's household waste recycling centres had opened, and feedback from 
members of the public had been positive.  The staff operating the centres were 
thanked for their efforts.  
 
Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's Services 
 
Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell, OBE, Deputy Leader of the Council and Executive 
Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's Services, stated that £5 million of the 
£10 million further funding recently allocated for residential care had been passported 
to homes, with the requirement from the Government that homes completed a 'bed 
tracker' on a daily basis.  The Commissioning Team was in regular contact with 
providers to manage any issues.  Issues with personal protective equipment early in 
the pandemic had now been resolved.  The Community Supported Living service and 
home care providers were also working well, and were providing information on a 
daily basis.  Contract officers were also regular contact with all other service 
providers. 
 
On Children's Services, Councillor Mrs Bradwell also stated that to date 92% of 
primary schools had opened to all Reception, Year 1 and Year 6 pupils.  Home to 
transport arrangements were being managed, with social distancing rules being 
followed.  On 15 June, secondary schools were due to open and the County Council 
was providing support and advice.  Details on a targeted summer school programme 
were awaited from the Government.  Front line staff, such as social workers and early 
help workers, continued to provide support to families.   
 
The Family Learning Service had adapted and was continuing to support parents and 
families, using online services.   
 
 
 
 



3 
EXECUTIVE 
2 JUNE 2020 

 

Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT   
 
Councillor R G Davies, the Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT, 
reported that following the commencement of the Highways 2020 Contract on 1 April 
2020, activity was continuing at a normal level, despite the covid-19 pandemic.  
Consideration was also being given to whether any changes would be needed to the 
layout for pedestrians in shopping areas. 
 
Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement 
 
Councillor Mrs S Woolley, Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community 
Engagement, referred to the week beginning 1 June as National Volunteers' Week 
and thanked all the county's volunteers for their support during the covid-19 
pandemic.  There were over 400 volunteer community groups, comprising 7,000 
individuals, in Lincolnshire who had been providing support to residents in the 
shielding category, or who were self-isolating.   A total of 205 grants had been given 
to community groups, with funding totalling £120,000 having been approved.  This 
had made a significant difference to community groups, who had requested grant 
funding.  
 
77     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 5 MAY 2020 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive on 5 May 2020 be confirmed 
 as a correct record.  
 
78     REPORT ON OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY AT LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY 

COUNCIL 
 

Councillor Mrs A Newton, the Chairman of Scrutiny Panel B, presented its report on 
Overview and Scrutiny at Lincolnshire County Council.  The report and its eight 
recommendations had been approved by the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board on 30 April 2020.  Scrutiny Panel B's review followed the publication in May 
2019 by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government of its Statutory 
Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities.  
 
Following its review, Scrutiny Panel B made eight recommendations and the 
Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board confirmed that the Board 
had supported all the recommendations.  
 
The Executive considered the eight recommendations in turn.  The County Council 
had adopted an executive – scrutiny protocol in 2016, and the report proposed 
revisions, which would more closely align it with the statutory guidance and the 
Council's existing good practice.  Thus, the Executive endorsed the first review 
recommendation on a revised protocol, for which the County Council's approval 
would be sought [see part (1) of the resolution below].   
 



4 
EXECUTIVE 
2 JUNE 2020 
 
The Executive also endorsed the second recommendation, which comprised a 
schedule of proposed deviations from the statutory guidance, together with reasons 
for the deviation.  This would also be submitted to the County Council for approval 
[see part (2) of the resolution below].   
 
Recommendations three and four from the scrutiny review related to the overview 
and scrutiny committee structure.  These included a proposal to discontinue the 
Safeguarding Boards Scrutiny Sub Group and allocate its responsibilities to the 
Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee and the Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Committee.    Reference was made to the role of external agencies 
on the Sub Group, such as the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC), who had 
requested consideration be given to opportunities for the PCC to engage in 
partnerships with the County Council.  Alternative partnership arrangements would 
be explored.  The Executive agreed to support recommendations two and three, 
which would also be submitted to the County Council for approval [see part (2) of the 
resolution below]. 
 
Recommendations five to eight of the scrutiny review were also supported by the 
Executive, together with the plans for their implementation, which were set out in the 
report [See parts (3) and (4) of the resolution].  The following additional comments 
were made on these recommendations: 
 
Recommendation 6 [Training for Councillors on Overview and Scrutiny] – It was also 
suggested and agreed that training and support for officers involved in overview and 
scrutiny would be explored.  
 
Recommendation 8 [Involvement of External Organisations] – On the proposal for a 
requirement for contractors to provide information for and to attend overview and 
scrutiny committees, the role of the chairman of each committee was emphasised.  
Given the significant number of contracts operated by the Council a judgement would 
be made on the extent and impact of the contract, before the inclusion of any such 
requirement.   The role of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board in holding 
the provider of the corporate support services contract to account was cited as an 
example of good practice.  
 
The Executive also reflected on the impact of the covid-19 pandemic, and agreed 
that the arrangements for overview and scrutiny would be kept under review.      
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the revised Executive-Scrutiny Protocol referred to in recommendation 1 
in the report on Overview and Scrutiny at Lincolnshire County Council be 
endorsed and recommended to the County Council for approval. 
 

(2) That recommendations 2, 3 and 4 in the report on Overview and Scrutiny at 
Lincolnshire County Council be endorsed and recommended to the County 
Council for approval. 
 



5 
EXECUTIVE 
2 JUNE 2020 

 

(3) That recommendations 5 and 6 in the report on Overview and Scrutiny at 
Lincolnshire County Council be implemented. 
 

(4) That recommendations 7 and 8 in the report on Overview and Scrutiny at 
Lincolnshire County Council be recommended to the Head of Paid Service for 
implementation. 

 
79     CORPORATE SUPPORT SERVICES EXTENSION 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Assistant Director – Commercial, which 
set out the results of a review on the possible commissioning approaches for the 
contract for corporate support services and sought approval for a further two year 
extension to the contract.     
 
The review on possible alternative commissioning approaches to the existing contract 
had considered value for money, delivered by the existing provider, Serco; and the 
extent of the market.  The review found that Serco had been delivering good 
performance: for example, Serco had only missed four of the 720 performance 
measures in the last eighteen months. 
 
The review also found that there were no commercial providers undertaking the same 
mix of services to the public sector as those provided by Serco.  The IT market had 
evolved since 2018 into a multi-source model, with separate IT providers specialising 
in elements of IT services, which was the Council's preferred model.  A two year 
extension to the contract would support the Council's evolution to the multi-source 
model.   
 
Serco had also offered a series of value for money savings, totalling £5 million from 
1 April 2020 – 31 March 2024 and had also worked in partnership with the County 
Council in response to the covid-19 pandemic, enabling circa 5,000 employees to 
work from home and establishing a community support advice line within two days of 
being requested to do so.   
 
For all of these reasons, the report recommended a further extension to the contract 
as the best means of delivering corporate support services and the Executive was 
further informed that the option to extend the Council's corporate support services 
contract with Serco for a further two years up until the 31 March 2024 had to be 
exercised by June 2020.  
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board presented the 
comments of the Board, which had unanimously supported the recommendations.   
The comments included a reference to budget being based on the predicted volumes 
of activity, whilst the contract charges would be based on the actual volumes of 
activity, although it was expected that the existing budget provision would be 
sufficient.  The Executive supported the views of the Board. 
 
 
 



6 
EXECUTIVE 
2 JUNE 2020 
 
The Executive considered the report and during the discussion the following points 
were noted:  
 

 Verbal assurance had been given by Serco that none of the Lincolnshire staff 
would be redeployed to support the NHS's Test, Track and Trace programme. 

 Assurance was given on the financial stability of Serco, following a due 
diligence exercise. 

 The Council would address over the coming twelve months the issue of 
obsolete equipment and a report would be submitted within three months, 
updating on progress. 

 The current Lagan customer relationship management system was outdated 
and required upgrading or replacing.  Serco had offered to upgrade the system 
to a later version of Lagan at its own cost, which would provide improvements 
in customer insight for the Council and help the customer service staff provide 
a better service.  The Council would undertake analysis over the next two 
months to verify if a Lagan upgrade was the right technical solution for the 
Council.  This would be resolved within two to three months and the position 
reached would form part of the update report on obsolete equipment.    

 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That approval be given to the entering into of a contract extension with 
Serco for a period of two years, with effect from 1 April 2022 to 31 March 
2024 to include the following services: 

 

 Information Management Technology; 

 Payroll; 

 HR Administration; 

 Customer Service Centre (CSC); 

 Exchequer Services and Adult Care Finance. 
 

(2) That the Executive Director – Commercial, in consultation with the Leader of 
the Council, be delegated the authority to determine the final terms of the 
extension and approve the form and the entering into of all contractual and 
other documentation necessary to give effect to the said extension. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.35 am.  


